## Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Digital Library Collections

This is a PDF of a folder from our textual collections.

**Collection:** Risque, Nancy: Files

Folder Title: Stratospheric Ozone Protocol (2 of 2)

**Box:** OA 19395

To see more digitized collections visit: <a href="https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digitized-textual-material">https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digitized-textual-material</a>

To see all Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Inventories, visit: <a href="https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/white-house-inventories">https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/white-house-inventories</a>

Contact a reference archivist at: reagan.library@nara.gov

Citation Guidelines: <a href="https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/research-support/citation-guide">https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/research-support/citation-guide</a>

National Archives Catalogue: <a href="https://catalog.archives.gov/">https://catalog.archives.gov/</a>

Last Updated: 06/12/2024

## WITHDRAWAL SHEET Ronald Reagan Library

Collection: RISQUE, NANCY: Files

Box/OA: 6FOA-1299 OA 19399

File Folder: Stratospheric Ozone Protocol

Archivist: loj/loj

FOIA ID: F00-013, Metzger

Date: 09/20/2000

9/2 1/27/12

DOCUMENT NO. & TYPE	SUBJECT/TITLE	DATE	RESTRICTION
1. memo	Beeky Norton Dunlop to Richard Benedict, re Sept 8-11 negotiating -session, 2p-  L 11/29/02 NLSF00-013#106	8/26/87	P1/F1
2. memo	Risque to the President, re stratospheric ozone decision memo, 1p	6/25/87	P1/F1
3. memo	Ronald Reagan to Vice President et al, re international protocol, 2p	11/25/87	P1/F1
I. talking pts	Senator Baker to John Whitehead, 1p	Nd	P1/F1
5. memo	Draft Ronald Reagan to Vice President et al, re international protocol, 2p (slightly different text than item #3)	6/25/87	P1/F1
6. memo	Same text as item #3, 2p	6/25/87	P1/F1
-cable	Brussels 09255, 4p  R 1/10/03 F-00-0/3 #1/2	7/1/87	P1/F1_
3. memo	Recommended telephone call from Senator Baker to John Whitehead, 1p	6/26/87	PHET BL
. memo	Colin Powell to Nancy Risque, re EPA's request, 1p	12/5/87	P1/F1
0. memo	Powell to George Shultz, re Global Climate, 1p	11/18/87	P1/F1
11. memo	Michael Darby to Whitehead, re comments on chairman's draft protocol, 2p	8/4/87	P1/F1

#### RESTRICTIONS

- P-1 National security classified information [(a)(1) of the PRA]. P-2 Relating to appointment to Federal office [(a)(2) of the PRA].
- P-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(a)(3) of the PRA].
- P-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or financial information [(a)(4) of the PRA].
- P-5 Release would disclose confidential advice between the President and his advisors, or between such advisors [(a)(5) of the PRA].
- P-6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(a)(6) of the PRA].
- C. Closed in accordance with restrictions contained in donor's deed of gift.

- F-1 National security classified information [(b)(1) of the FOIA].
- F-2 Release could disclose internal personnel rules and practices of an agency [(b)(2) of the FOIA].
- F-3 Release would violate a Federal statute [(b)(3) of the FOIA].
- F-4 Release would disclose trade secrets or confidential commercial or financial information [(b)(4) of the FOIA].
- F-6 Release would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy [(b)(6) of the FOIA].
- F-7 Release would disclose information compiled for law enforcement purposes [(b)(7) of the FOIA].
- F-8 Release would disclose information concerning the regulation of financial institutions [(b)(8) of the FOIA].
- F-9 Release would disclose geological or geophysical information concerning wells [(b)(9) of the FOIA].

Starts must Sunday mite. your four coupen days. "con hols" Trade & developing contries "same" Alvances + consumus

#### STRATOSPHERIC OZONE

- I. GOAL: EFFECTIVE PROTOCOL -- IDEALLY ALL COUNTRIES; ALL CHEMICALS POSSIBLE FORMULA: 80% OF PRODUCING COUNTRIES?
  - O CONCERN: ONLY 24 TO 31 COUNTRIES ATTENDING NEGOTIATIONS
  - O KEY COUNTRIES NOT AT NEGOTIATIONS INCLUDE:

INDUSTRIAL: Korea, Taiwan, much of Warsaw Pact (except USSR), etc.

DEVELOPING: PRC, India, Pakistan, much of Africa, etc.

- O WAYS TO GET ESSENTIAL GLOBAL PARTICIPATION:
  - Protocol should not go into force until substantial number of producers (per formula) are parties; substantial number of producers (per formula) must be parties at time any further reductions go into effect.
  - Don't scare countries away with unnecessary reductions.
  - Same with automatic reductions; require affirmative vote.

#### II. ANALYSES

- o PROJECTIONS EXTEND TO THE YEAR 2165!
- O MOST BENEFITS ESTIMATED TO OCCUR AFTER THE YEAR 2050
- O ASSUMPTION THAT NO CHANGE IN SCIENCE, MEDICINE, TECHNOLOGY, OR BEHAVIOR TAKES PLACE OVER NEXT 178+ YEARS (HOW WRONG WOULD THAT ASSUMPTION HAVE BEEN IF MADE IN 1809, 178 YEARS AGO?)
- III. ANY PROTOCOL WILL REQUIRE A MAJOR (MASSIVE?) DOMESTIC REGULATORY PROGRAM THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN DISCLOSED.

IN ADDITION TO WHATEVER INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENT IS REACHED, WE SHOULD ESTABLISH AN ACCELERATED, DOMESTIC RESEARCH PROGRAM.

UNDER THAT PROGRAM WE SHOULD RE-ORDER RESEARCH PRIORITIES TO:

- Get scientific/health information we don't have
- Help develop safe substitutes
- Promote prevention/treatment of health impacts
- Avoid sole reliance on regulatory mechanisms

11.1 n 1 Pr Inton

CFC Producers in Order of Production

United States\* 3/6

\*\*Japan 15%

Soviet Union / Earling block

Australia

Canada

\*Together comprise of production

CFC Consumers in Order of Consumption

United States 30% EEC 30% Japan 15%

Most of producers + Consumers represented in negotiations.

graducing

Countries Participating in Negotiations

Argentina Australia Austria Belgium-Canada Colombia √Denmark-Egypt Finland France FRG China Hungary √Italy-√ Japan Kenya Luxembourg Malaysia Mexico Netherlands New Zealand Nigeria Norway Philippines Poland Portugal-Spain-Sweden Switzerland Thailand **USSR** JU.S. **√UK** Venezuela Yuqoslavia

Now Herewal.

- Darwan not in UN; maybe invited in - Korea - Succe domestic

- June domentes marker - Would protesses

I restrict country neet in 2

CFC Producers in Order of Production

EEC\*
United States\*
Japan
Soviet Union
Australia
Canada

\*Together comprise 80% of production CFC Consumers in Order of Consumption

United States EEC Japan

Source: SPA

lest they could come up with

in the sime/rame; if gets

update, will update you

Countries Participating in Negotiations

Argentina Australia Austria Belgium Canada Colombia Denmark Egypt Finland France FRG Ghana Hungary Italy Japan Kenya Luxembourg Malaysia Mexico Netherlands New Zealand Nigeria Norway Philippines Poland Portugal Spain Sweden Switzerland Thailand USSR U.S. UK Venezuela Yugoslavia

CONFIDENTIAL

#### THE WHITE HOUSE

SENATOR BAKER - RECOMMENDED TELEPHONE CALL (SECURE)

TO:

John Whitehead

DATE:

June 26, 1987

PURPOSE:

To stress confidentiality of the U.S. negotiating position and to stress importance of maximum participation of CFC producers/consumers in the protocol.

BACKGROUND:

TOPICS OF DISCUSSION:

The President's decisions and instructions for the delegation are being communicated through classified channels to the State Department and other principals involved in the Council meeting.

The negotiating team should be directed to communicate back through classified channels the results of the June 29 negotiations as well.

Since the final agreements are to be signed in the meetings scheduled for Montreal in September, we'd like to have the opportunity to review the results of the June 29 negotiations.

On another issue, the President has instructed the delegation to ensure that the protocol will not go into effect unless a substantial portion of other producing and consuming countries join in. This should be well above the 50% I understand your negotiators have in their heads now. The argument is a strong one that a few countries that do not join in can spoil all the efforts of those that do. So, our negotiators should do their damndest to get maximum participation by the other large producer and consumer countries.

NLS FOO DIS # 1/3

DATE OF SUBMISSION:

June 26, 1987

Whitehend did hos returnable Nancy J. Risque W.

# IATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL DISTRIBUTION RECORD

System II
91345

Date 7 December 1987

DOCUMENT CLASSIFICATION:	☐ TOP SECRET	d	SECRET	CONF	IDENTIAL	UNCLASSIFIED
XTERNAL DISTRIBUTIO  IARITIME ADMINISTRATOR ( % DOT  400 7th Street, SW, Room 7206		cys	Date	Time	Receive	ed/Signed for By:
IR. PAT BUCHANAN 1st Floor, West Wing						
1R. DON REGAN 1st Floor, West Wing	_					
ARRY SPEAKES 1st Floor, West Wing					·-	
PFFICE OF POLICY DEVELOPMENT 2nd Floor, West Wing						
IR. WILLIAM BALL 2nd Floor, West Wing						
MR. ALFRED KINGON Ground Floor, West Wing	-					
MR. DAVID CHEW Ground Floor, West Wing						
AR. JOHNATHAN MILLER Ground Floor, West Wing AR. RICHARD RILEY				· .		
Room 206, East Wing						
ADDITIONAL ADDRESS			S AND ROOM		JRE PROMPT//	APPROPRIATE DELIVE
,					JRE PROMPT/	APPROPRIATE DELIVE
Nancy Risque					JRE PROMPT/J	APPROPRIATE DELIVE
Nancy Risque					JRE PROMPT/J	APPROPRIATE DELIVE
Nancy Risque					JRE PROMPT/J	APPROPRIATE DELIVE
Nancy Risque					JRE PROMPT/J	APPROPRIATE DELIVE
Nancy Risque					JRE PROMPT/J	APPROPRIATE DELIVE
Nancy Risque					JRE PROMPT/J	APPROPRIATE DELIVE
Nancy Risque					JRE PROMPT/J	APPROPRIATE DELIVE
Nancy Risque					JRE PROMPT/J	APPROPRIATE DELIVE
Nancy Risque					JRE PROMPT/J	APPROPRIATE DELIVE
Nancy Risque					JRE PROMPT/J	APPROPRIATE DELIVE

# RONALD W. REAGAN LIBRARY

THIS FORM MARKS THE FILE LOCATION OF ITEM NUMBER _	LISTED ON THE
WITH DRAWAL SHEET AT THE FRONT OF THIS FOLDER.	

## RONALD W. REAGAN LIBRARY

THIS FORM MARKS THE FILE LOCATION OF ITEM NUMBER _	10	_LISTED ON THE
WITHDRAWAL SHEET AT THE FRONT OF THIS FOLDER.		

## RONALD W. REAGAN LIBRARY

•	
THIS FORM MARKS THE FILE LOCATION OF ITEM NUMBER/_	LISTED ON THE
WITHDRAWAL SHEET AT THE FRONT OF THIS FOLDER.	
WITHDRAWAL SHEET AT THE FRONT OF THIS POLDER.	
-	
* 	
·	•
	/
•	

Washington, D.C. 20520





August 4, 1987

#### MEMORANDUM FOR MR. FRANK C. CARLUCCI THE WHITE HOUSE

Subject: Draft Protocol on Ozone Depleting Substances

Please advise Ms. Nancy Risque, Cabinet Secretary and Assistant to the President, that the United Nations Environment Program (UNEP) Secretariat has released the Seventh Revised Draft Protocol on Chlorofluorocarbons and Other Ozone Depleting Substances. The draft protocol is being circulated by UNEP to all governments invited to the September 14-16 Diplomatic Conference in Montreal and is available from UNEP in Nairobi to all interested parties.

Continuing the effort we have made throughout the negotiations to keep interested parties in the United States informed and to consider their views, we plan to provide copies of the Seventh Revised Draft Protocol to representatives of producer and user industries, nongovernmental organizations, and the Congress.

Melvyn Levitsky Executive Secretary

Attachment:

Covering memorandum and Seventh Revised Draft Protocol

Nanoy,
You'll get this
through the system,
but have's an
advance.
B'll Courtney



#### United States Department of State

Bureau of Oceans and International Environmental and Scientific Affairs

Washington, D.C. 20520

July 30, 1987

In connection with the Conference of Plenipotentiaries on a Protocol to the Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozone Layer, scheduled for September 14-16, 1987, the United Nations Environment Program (UNEP) has now released the Seventh Revised Draft Protocol on Chlorofluorocarbons and Other Ozone-Depleting Substances. This document, a copy of which is attached, is a result of several international negotiating sessions held under UNEP auspices since December 1986. UNEP has circulated the draft protocol for consideration by governments before the final negotiating session, September 8-11.

Comments from interested parties are welcome and should be sent by August 21 to:

Suzanne Butcher
Office of Environment and Health
Department of State (OES/ENH)
Washington, D.C. 20520

OESENH 99



# United Nations Environment Programme







UNEP/IG.79/3 15 July 1987

Original: ENGLISH

Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Protocol on Chlorofluorocarbons to the Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozona Layer

Montreal, 14-16 September 1987

Seventh Revised Draft Protocol on [Chlorofluorocarbons] [and Other Ozone Depleting Substances]

## SEVENTH REVISED DRAFT PROTOCOL ON [CHLOROFLUOROCARBONS] [AND OTHER OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCES]\*

#### PREAMBLE

Being Parties to the Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozone Layer, adopted at Vienna on 22nd March 1985,

Mindful of their obligation under that Convention to take appropriate measures to protect human health and the environment against adverse effects resulting or likely to result from human activities which modify or are likely to modify the ozone layer.

Recognizing the possibility that world-wide emissions of fully halogenated chlorofluorocarbons can significantly deplete and otherwise modify the ozone layer, which is likely to result in adverse effects on human health and the environment.

Recognizing also the potential climatic effects of chlorofluorocarbons emissions,

Determined to protect the ozone layer by taking precautionary measures to control total global emissions of chlorofluorocarbons,

Mindful of the precautionary measures for controlling emissions of chlorofluorocarbons that have already been taken at the national and regional levels.

Aware that measures taken to protect the ozone layer from modifications due to the use of chlorofluorocarbons should be based on relevant scientific and technical considerations.

Mindful that opecial provision needs to be made in regard to the production and use of chlorofluorocarbons for the needs of developing countries and low-consuming countries.

<sup>\*</sup> Draft prepared by the Legal Drafting Group during its meeting in The Hague 6-9 July 1987 on the basis of the Sixth Revised Draft Protocol on Chlorofluorocarbons, Vienna, 27 February 1987 (UNEP/WG.167/2, Annex 1), together with Articles proposed at the Third Session of the Ad hoc Working Group of Legal and Technical Experts for the Preparation of a Protocol on Chlorofluorcarbons to the Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozone Layer (Vienna Group), Geneva 27-30 April 1987 (UNEP/WG.172/2) and taking into account the results of Brussels, 29-30 June 1987, and Geneva, 1-4 July 1987 informal consultations.

Considering the importance of promoting international co-operation in the research and development of science and technology on the control and reduction of chlorofluorocarbons emissions, bearing in mind, in particular, the needs of developing countries and low-consuming countries,

#### HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

#### · ARTICLE 1: DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Protocol:,

- 1. "Convention" means the Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozone Layer, adopted at Vienna on 22nd March 1985;
- 2. "Parties" means, unless the text otherwise indicates, Parties to this Protocol:
- 3. "Secretarist" means the secretarist of the Convention;
- [4. "Chlorofluorocarbon" or "CFC" means any fully halogenated chlorofluoroalkane.]
- 5. "Controlled substance" means a substance listed in Annex A to this Protocol, whether existing along or together with any other substance, but does not include a product or a mixture where the substance listed in Annex A constitutes less than [20] percent, by weight or volume, of the product or mixture.
- 6. "Production" means the amount of controlled substances produced minus the amount destroyed by techniques approved by the Parties.
- 7. "Consumption" means production plus imports minus exports of controlled substances.

#### ARTICLE 2: CONTROL MEASURES 1/

- 1. Each party shall ensure that within one year of the entry into force of this Protocol, production in and imports into its jurisdiction of the controlled substances do not exceed the level of production and the level of imports respectively in 1986. This paragraph shall remain in effect until four years after the entry into force of this Protocol2/.
- [2. Each party shall ensure that within three years of the entry into force of this Protocol, production in and imports into its jurisdiction of Halons IIII and 1301 do not exceed the level of production and the level of imports respectively in 1986]3/.

- In the opinion of the Legal Drafting Group, the formulation of paragraph 1, 2 and 3 does not make it sufficiently clear how the control measures are to apply to States which became Parties to the Protocol after its entry into force. This question could be dealt with by adding a paragraph, at an appropriate place in the Protocol, along the following lines: "Any State or regional economic integration organization which becomes a Party to this Protocol after its entry into force, shall fulfil forthwith the sum of the obligations under Article 2, subject to Article 5, that apply at the date to the States and regional economic integration organization that became Parties on the date the Protocol entered into force".
- The Legal Drafting Group did not attempt to revise the formulation of Article 2 paragraph 2. Questions remain regarding whether and, if so, how Halons should be dealt with the Protocol. For example, should the control measures which apply to CFCs apply to Halons also? An alternative to this paragraph in the form of a resolution of the Montreal Conference has been proposed as follows:

Recognizing that there is serious concern about the likely adverse effects on the ozone layer of Halons 1211 and 1301, and that there is a need for more data and information regarding their use, emission rates and ozone depleting potential,

#### Alternative 1

[Decides that these compounds shall be frozen at their 1986 production levels within the scope of the Protocol, at the first meeting of the Parties following the first scientific review in 1990].

#### Alternative 2

[Decides that a decision on the freeze of these compounds at their 1986 production levels, within the scope of the Practical, shall be made at the first meeting of the Parties to be held after the first scientific review in 1990.]

A question is also raised regarding whether the reference to the year 1990 in the first and second alternatives for the second paragraph of this draft resolution is correct. Article 6 suggests that perhaps the date for the first scientific review should be 1989.

page 5 Oh 16

<sup>1/</sup> All of the figures in this Article, whether or not in square brackets, were inserted by the Executive Director after his informal consultations in Brussels, 29-30 June. The structure of the draft text was prepared by the Legal Drafting Group, which was mandated to deal with "outstanding legal and institutional matters".

'- 5 -

- 3. Each party shall ensure that within four years of the entry into force of this Protocol, production and consumption in its jurisdiction of the controlled substances do not exceed eighty percent of the level of production and the level of consumption respectively in 1986.4
- 4. Each Party shall ensure that within [eight] [ten] years of the entry into force of this Protocool, production and consumption in its jurisdiction of the controlled substances do not exceed fifty percent of the level of production and the level of consumption respectively in 1986, unless the Parties decide otherwise by a two-thirds majority representing at least fifty percent of global consumption. of those substances in the light of the assessments referred to in Article 6. Such decision shall be taken not later than four years after entry into force of the Protocol.
- 5. Based on assessments made pursunt to Article 6, Parties shall decide by [two-thirds majority] [a majority] vote representing at least fifty percent of global consumption:
  - (a) whether substances should be added to or removed from Annex A;
  - (b) whether further reduction from 1986 levels should be undertaken with the objective of eventual elimination of production and consumption of the controlled substances except for uses for which no substitutes are commercially available. 6/
- [6. Productions are permitted to transfer from one country to another if these transmissions are certain not to cause an increase of production.]2/

The Legal Drafting Group notes that in paragraph 3 and 4 of Article 2, the year "1986" is used as the base year for calculating production and consumption controls. However, the possibility of using "1990" as the base year for consumption controls was included as an option by the Formula' sub-working group. If it is decided in Montreal to use 1990 as the base year for consumption controls, some re-drafting of these paragraphs will be necessary.

<sup>5/</sup> The Legal Drafting Group notes that it would be unlikely that global consumption figures would be available since data would not necessarily be available from non-Parties. In Article 2 paragraphs 4 and 5 "total consumption of the Parties" could be substituted for "global consumption". See also Article/5 paragraph 1.

<sup>6/</sup> The Legal Drafting Group notes that sub-paragraph (a) does not indicate what control measures should apply to substances to be added to Annex A. It further notes that paragraph 5 does not deal with the question of the entry into force of any changes to Annex A decided by the Parties. It is unclear whether changes adopted by majority vote are intended to bind all Parties, or whether the intent is that such changes would bind only Parties that have agreed to them.

<sup>7/</sup> This paragraph, which originally appeared in the revised reduction formula developed by the Trade Group, was only briefly discussed by the Legal Drafting Group as it was realized that the idea behind this provision required further elaboration.

#### ARTICLE 3: CALCULATION OF CONTROL LEVELS

For the purposes of Articles ( ), each Party shall calculate its levels of:

- (a) production, imports, and exports of the controlled substaces, by:
  - (i) multiplying its annual production, imports and exports of each controlled substance by the ozone depletion potential specified in Annex A; and
  - (ii) adding together the multiplication products from subperagraph (i);
- (b) Consumption of the controlled substances, by adding together its levels of production and imports and substructing its level of exports.

#### ARTICLE 4: CONTROL OF TRADE WITH NON-PARTIES8/

1. Within (one) year of the entry into force of this Protocol, each Party shall ben the import (and export) of the controlled substances from [or to] any State not Party to this Protocol.

#### 2. Alternative 1

[Within [four] years of the entry into force of this Protocol, each Party shill ben imports of products identified in Annex B containing controlled substances from any State not Party to this Protocol. The Parties shall periodically review, and if necessary, amend Annex B]. 9/

Incorporates results of consultations of the Trade subgroup in Brussels, 29-30 June 1987. It was agreed by the group that the years in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Article should be the same as the years used in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Article 2 respectively.

There are a number of provisions in the draft text - see Article 2 paragraph 5 and Article 4 - where changes or amendments to Annexes and the adoption of new annexes are envisaged. It was not clear from the draft text what procedures were intended by the drafters for the adoption of such changes. The Convention provides procedures for the amendment and adoption of annexes and for amendments to Protocols. (See Articles 9 and 10 of the Convention). The Legal Drafting Group noted that Article 10 paragraph 1 of the Convention provides that annexes "shall be restricted to scientific, technical and administrative matters", and it would be up to the meeting in Montreal to decide whether the proposed annexes are of that character: or indeed whether these matters could be dealt within the main body of the Protocol or could be considered as part of the normal implementation of the Protocol. There was also discussion among the legal experts as to, inter alia, if the procedures other than those specifically provided for in the Convention are adopted by the Parties; how far they can vary from the Convention provisions on this point. These issues should be addressed in Montreal.

#### Alternative 2

[Within [four] years of the entry into force of this Protocol, each Party shall ban or restrict imports of products containing controlled substances from any State not Party to this Protocol. At least one year prior to the time such measures take effect the Parties shall elaborate in an annex a list of the products to be banned or restricted and standards for applying such measures uniformly by all Parties].

- 3. Within [four-six] years of the entry into force of this Protocol, the Parties shall determine the fessibility of banning or restricting imports of products produced with controlled substances from any State not Party to this Protocol. If determined fessible, the Parties shall ben or restrict such products and elaborate in an annex a list of the products to be banned or restricted and standards for applying such measures uniformly by the Parties.
- 4. Each Party shall discourage the export of technology to any State not Party to this Protocol for producing and using the controlled substances.
- 5. Parties shall not conclude new agreements to provide to States not Party to this Protocol bilateral or multilateral subsidies, aid, credits, guarantees or insurance programmes for the export of products, equipment, plants or technology for producing the controlled substances.
- 6. The provisions of paragraphs 4 and 5 shall not apply to products, equipment, plants or technology which improve the containment, recovery, recycling or destruction of the controlled substances, or otherwise contribute to the reduction of emissions of these substances.
- Notwithstanding the provisions of this Article, imports referred to in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 may be permitted from any [State not Party] [signatory] to this Protocol for a period not to exceed [two] [three] years from entry into force of the Protocol if that State is in full compliance with Article 2 and this Article and has submitted data to that effect, as specified in Article 7. [Extension of the exemption period beyond 2-3 years shall be granted by Parties only upon a determination at a meeting of the Parties that: (a) all conditions specified in this paragraph have been met and (b) such extension for an additional period not to exceed [two-three] years is fully consistent with the objectives of this Protocol to protect the ozone layer]. 10/

<sup>10/</sup> The Legal Drafting Group considered that further work to defined the objectives of this paragraph needs be carried out before satisfactory legal drafting can be done.

#### ARTICLE 5: LOW CONSUMING COUNTRIES 11/

- 1. Any Party whose consumption in 1986 of the controlled substances was less than [0.1] [0.2] kg. per capita shall be entitled to delay its compliance with the provisions of paragraphs 1 to 4 of Article 2 by [five] [ten] years after that specified in that Article and to substitute [ ] in place of 1986 as the base year. 12/
  - 2. The Parties shall make all possible efforts to assist Parties referred to in paragraph 1 to make expeditious use of environmentally safe alterative chemicals and technology.
  - 3. The parties shall encourage 13/ bilateral and multilateral subsidies, aid, guarantees or insurance programmes to the developing countries for the use of alternative technology and substitute products.

The Legal Drafting Group, was aware of the importance of the Article on the low consuming countries but noted that the substantive work had not been completed on this Article. The Group, therefore, confined itself to the material available at the time of its meeting and merely introduced necessary drafting improvements. The Group draws attention to the need for this Article to be given a special priority by the preparatory meeting in Montreal and to be addressed at an early stage.

A It was decided during the Brussels consultations to retain in brackets the following provisions, taken from the revised reduction formula developed by the Trade Group, pending completion of the Article on Low Consuming Countries:

<sup>[</sup>Any [developing] country, or group of [developing] countries, not producing CFCs at the time of the signing of the Protocol shall be permitted to produce or have produced for it by any Party to the Protocol, substances referred to in Article 2, to a level not exceeding its/their controlled level of imports/aggregated level of imports, as the case may be. The level of production and imports at any time will not be permitted to exceed the controlled level of imports.]

<sup>12/</sup> The Legal Drafting Group suggested this paragraph to replace the paragraphs 2 and 2 of the draft prepared in Geneva 27-30 April 1987 as a purely drafting improvement.

<sup>13/</sup> The meeting in Hontreal may wish to consider a more precise expression than the world "encourage".

#### ARTICLE 6: REVIEW AND ASSESSMENT OF CONTROL MEASURES

Beginning in 1990, 14/ and every four years therefore, the Parties shall assess the control measures provided for in Article 2, based on available scientific, environmental, technical, and economic information. At least one year before each of these assessments, the Parties shall convene a panel of scientific experts, with composition and terms of reference determined by the Parties, to review advances in scientific understanding of modification of the ozone layer, and the potential health, environmental and climatic effects of such modification.

#### ARTICLE 7: REPORTING OF DATA

- 1. Each Party shall provide to the secfettiat, within three months of becoming a Party, data on its production, imports and exports of the controlled substances for the year 1986 or estimates of that data where actual data are not available.
- 2. Each Party shall provide data on its production, exports, imports and destruction of these substances for the calendar year during which it becomes a Party and for each year thereafter.
- 14/ The Legal Drafting Group noted that the requirement to hold the first assessment in 1990 is dependent on the Protocol being in force by that date.
- There was some discussion as to whether the fact that such data would be collected and submitted to the secretiat on a calendar year basis would create an ambiguity for measuring compliance with the control measures which, as currently drafted, would take effect a certain number of years after entry into force of the Protocol. As Article 2 is currently drafted, it is not clear whether a Party would measure its compliance to a reduction step by the data for that previous calendar year or data for the year in which the particular obligation takes effect.

### ARTICLE 8: RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, EXCHANGE OF INFORMATION AND PUBLIC AWARENESS

- 1. The Parties shall co-operate in promoting, directly and through competent international bodies, bearing in mind the needs of developing countries, research, development and exchange of information on:
  - (a) Best practicable technologies for reducing emissions of the controlled substances;
  - (b) . Possible alternatives to the controlled substances;
  - (c) Costs and benefits of relevant control strategies
- 2. The Parties, individually, jointly or through competent international bodies, shall co-operate in promoting public awareness of the environmental effects of the emissions of CFCs and other ozone modifying substances.
- 3. Each Party shall submit biennially to the Secretariat a summary of activities conducted pursuant to this Article.

#### ARTICLE 9: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

- The Parties shall co-operate, taking into account in particular the needs of developing countries, in promoting, in the context of the provisions of article 4 of the Convention, technical assistance to facilitate participation in and implementation of this Protocol.
- 2. Any Party or Signatory to this Protocol in need of technical assistance in implementing it may submit a request to the Secretariat.
- 3. At their first meeting, the Parties shall begin deliberations on the ways and means of fulfilling the obligations set out in Article 8 and 9 above, including the preparation of workplans. Such workplans shall pay special attention to the needs and circumstances of the developing countries. Non-Parties to the Protocol should be encouraged to participate in activities outlined in such workplans.

#### ARTICLE 10: MEETINGS OF THE PARTIES

- 1. The Parties shall hold meetings at regular intervals. The Secretariat shall convene the first meeting of the Parties not later than one year after entry into force of this Protocol and in conjunction with a meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the Convention, if a meeting of the latter is scheduled within that period.
- 2. Subsequent ordinary meetings of the Parties shall be held, unless the Parties otherwise decided, in conjunction with meetings of the Conference of the Parties to the Convention. Extraordinary meetings of the Parties shall be held at such other times as may be deemed narressary at a meeting of the Parties, or at the written request of any of them, provided that, within six months of such a request being communicated to them by the Secretariat, it is supported by at least one third of the Parties.

- 3. At their first meeting the Parties shall:
  - (a) adopt by consensus rules of procedure for their meetings;
  - (b) prepare workplans pursuant to paragraph 3 of Article 9;
  - (c) adopt by consensus such rules as required by paragraph 2 of Article 12.
- 4. The functions of the meetings of the Parties shall be:
  - (a) to review the implementation of this Protocol;
  - (b) to establish, where necessary, guidelines or procedures for reporting of information as provided for in Articles 7 and 8;
  - (c) to review requests for technical assistance provided for in Article 9;
  - (d) to review requests received from the Secretariat pursuant to Article 11;
  - (e) to reassess, pursuant to Article 6, the control measures provided for in Article 2;
  - (f) to consider and adopt proposals for amendment of this Protocol [in conformity with Articles 9 and 10 of the Convention]
  - (g) to consider and adopt the budget for implementation of this Protocol;
  - (h) to consider and undertake any additional action that may be required for the achievement of the purposes of this Protocol.
- Atomic Energy Agency, as well as any State not Party to this Protocol, may be represented at meetings of the Parties as observers. Any body or agency, whether national or international, governmental or non-governmental, qualified in fields relating to the protection of the ozone layer which has informed the Secretariat of its wish to be represented at a meeting of the Parties as an observer may be admitted unless at least one-third of the Parties present object. The adminission and participation of observers shall be subject to the rules of procedure adopted by the Parties.

#### ARTICLE 11: SECRETARIAT

#### The Secretariat shall:

- (a) Arrange for and service meetings of the Parties provided for in article 10:
- (b) Prepare and distribute to the Parties regularly a report based and information received pursuant to article 7 and 8;
- (c) Notify the Parties of any request for technical assistance

provision of such assistance to the extent possible;

- (d) Perform such other functions for the achievement of the purposes of the Protocol as may be assisgned to it by the Parties;
- (e) Where possible, encourage Non-Parties to attend the meetings of the Parties as observers and to act in accordance with the provisions of the Protocol;
- (f) Where possible, provide the information referred to in sub-paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) above to such Non-Party observers.

#### - ARTICLE 12: FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

- 1. The funds required for the operation of this Protocol, including those for the functioning of the Secretariat related to this Protocol, shall be charged exclusively against contributions from the Parties.
- 2. The Parties at their first meeting shall adopt by consensus financial rules for the operation of this Protocol, including rules for assessing contributions from the Parties, taking into account the special situation of the developing countries.

#### ARTICLE 13: RELATIONSHIP OF THIS PROTOCOL TO THE CONVENTION

The provisions of the Convention relating to its protocols shall apply to this Protocol, unless otherwise decided.

#### ARTICLE 14: SIGNATURE

This Protocol shall be open for signature at Montreal on 16 September 1987, in Ottawa from 17 September 1987 to 16 January 1988, and at U.N. Headquarters in New York from 17 January 1988 to 16 September 1988.

#### ARTICLE 15: ENTRY INTO FORCE

- The Protocol shall enter into force on the same date as the Convention enters into force, provided that at least (nine) instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval of or accession to the Protocol have been deposited (by States or regional aconomic integration organizations representing at least sixty percent of 1986 global production of the controlled substances). 16/
  In the event that (nine) such instruments have not been deposited by the date of entry into force of the Convention, this Protocol shall enter into force on the (ninetiath) 17/ day following the date of deposit of the (ninth) instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval of or accession to the Protocol(by States or regional economic integration organizations representing at least sixtly percent of 1986 global production; of the controlled substances). 16/
- 2. For the purposes of paragraph 1, any instrument deposited by a regional economic integration organization referred to in Article 12 of the Convention shall not be counted as additional to those deposited by member States of such organizations.
- After the entry into force of this Protocol, any State or regional economic integration organization referred to in Article 12 of the Convention shall become a Party to it on the [ninetieth]  $\frac{17}{}$  day following the date of deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.

<sup>16/</sup> Resulting from Executive Director's consultations in Brussels on 29-30 June 1987. The Executive Director has requested Governments to submit data regarding their estimated imports. If sufficient data are available for the preliminary session in Montreal, a certain percentage of imports could be added to this provision.

A proposal was made to the Legal Drafting Group that would have the effect of applying similar provisions to the entry into force of amendments, additional annexes, or amendments to annexes to this Protocol. This proposal was not discussed fully because of time constraints and limited country representation. Also, a view was expressed that the proposal raised new substantive issues.

The Convention provides that a State or regional economic integration organization may not become a Party to a Protocol unless it is, or becomes at the same time, a Party to the Convention (Article 16). It also provides that the Convention enters into force on the ninetieth day after the deposit of the twentieth instrument of ratification, and (after is has entered into force) for each ratifying State on the ninetieth day after the deposit of that State's instrument of ratification (Article 17). To prevent a situation arising in which a State's (or organization's) ratification of the Protocol might appear to be effective before the State (or organization) had become a Party to the Convention, it was necessary to substitute "Mirtieth" for "Rimetieth" in the article on entry into force in the Protocol. This might also be desirable in order to avoid the possibility that the Protocol might appear to enter into force before the Convention.

Final footnote

A proposal was made to the Legal Drafting Group for an Article under which, for purposes of certain Protocol articles, the geographic area of a regional economic integration organization shall be treated as a single unit. The proposal was not discussed fully because of time constraints and limited country representation. Also a view was expressed that the proposal raised new substantive issues.

ANNEX A
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

	Grany	Chemical	Calculated Usone Deplerings Forential (ODP)
(a)	Fully halogenated		
	Chlorofluorocarbons	CPC-11	1.0
		CFC-12	1.0
		CPC-113	0.8
		CFC-114	1.0**
		CPC-115	0.6**
(b)	Halons	Halon-1301	107
(,,	110110	Halon-1211	3**

<sup>•</sup> ODP values are preliminary estimates subject to further scientific review.

<sup>\*\*</sup> The Opp values for Halons 1211 and 1301, CFC-114, and CPC-115 are not as well established as the value for the other chemical compounds in the above table. Hence, the recommended ODP values for these chemical compounds should be considered provisional.